

3 1. By striking from lines four (4), five (5), six (6), and seven
4 (7) thereof the words "and owned by individuals owning not more
5 than one share each of the voting stock of the corporation".

6 2. By adding at the end thereof the following:

7 "All payments made under this section prior to July 4, 1961, are
8 hereby legalized."

Approved March 20, 1961.

CHAPTER 170

NOXIOUS WEEDS

H. F. 98

AN ACT relating to noxious weeds in secondary roads.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Section three hundred seventeen point eleven
2 (317.11), Code 1958, is amended by striking from lines three (3) and
3 four (4) the words "county, trunk and local county" and inserting
4 in lieu thereof the word "secondary".

Approved February 16, 1961.

CHAPTER 171

S. F. 71

AN ACT relating to motor vehicle registration and certificate of title applications.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Section three hundred twenty-one point twenty-five
2 (321.25), Code 1958, is hereby amended as follows:

3 1. By striking from line three (3) of such section the words "at
4 once" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "within five (5) days".

5 2. By striking from line eight (8) of such section the words "five
6 days," and inserting in lieu thereof the words "ten (10) days after
7 the purchase date of the vehicle,".

1 SEC. 2. Section three hundred twenty-one point twenty-six
2 (321.26), Code 1958, is hereby amended by striking from line three
3 (3) of such section the word "until" and inserting in lieu thereof the
4 word "unless".

Approved February 10, 1961.